

ITEM NO.29

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 13825-13841/2023

MAHABIR SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

ONLY SLP (C) NO.15988-16062/2024 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM.
IA No. 110789/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

SLP(C) No. 15988-16062/2024 (IV-B)

Date : 25-03-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Ankit Swarup, AOR

Mr. Hamad Tariq, Adv.

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.

Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Jatin Hooda, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Singh, Adv.

Ms. Anjana Singh, Adv.

Mr. Boya Kranthi Naidu, Adv.

Mr. Hitesh C Soni, Adv.

Ms. Vaishali C Soni, Adv.

Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Satyakaam Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rajnish Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Manu Prabhakar, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR
Mr. Abhijeet Varshney, Adv.
Mr. Darshan Sejwal, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. S.J. Amith, Adv.
Ms. Vidushi Garg, Adv.
Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR

Mr. Aditya Singh, AOR
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Kishor, Adv.

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.
Ms. Rhythm Bharadwaj, Adv.
Mr. Vijender Singh Ahlawat, Adv.
Ms. Niharika Singh, Adv.
Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 15988-16062/2024

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to respondent Nos. 7, 10, 11, 17, 91, 100, 108, 137, 192, 212, 216, 225-227, 231, 235, 236, 247, 252, 254, 256, 257, 261, 270 and 271 to file counter affidavit.

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to Ld. Counsel for petitioner to file affidavit alongwith proof of publication in respect of Respondent Nos. 9, 27, 41, 55 to 61, 105, 107, 109, 110, 140, 154, 189, 195-200, 214, 215, 262 and 263.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent Nos. 30, 32 to 40 & 42 to file counter affidavit.

Service of notice is complete on remaining respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Mr.Jatin Hooda, Ld. Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Mr. Satish Kumar, Ld. Advocate-on-Record for Respondent Nos.1-6, 8, 12-16, 18-26, 28-29, 31, 43-54, 62-90, 92-99, 101- 104, 106,111-136, 138-139, 141-153, 155-188, 190-191, 193-194, 201-205 and 206-211, 213, 217-224, 228- 230, 232-234, 237- 246, 248-251, 253, 255, 258-260, 264- 269. It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel that vakalatnama on behalf of above said respondents has already been filed. Registry to verify and update the records.

If so, four weeks time is granted to file counter affidavit.

It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel that Respondent No.3 has expired. Let appropriate application be filed within a period of four weeks.

Ms. Vidushi Garg, Ld. Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, Ld. Advocate-on-Record for Respondent No.205.

Four weeks time is granted to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

List again on 7.5.2025.

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar

MG